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September 8, 1963

Ms. Madhulia Logan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qekland, CA 84821

Subject: Ground-Water Sampling, 750 High Straet, Cakland,
Celifornia (CERTIFIED /Earth Matrics fila reforence
830257/1196888B)

Dear Ms. Logan:

On behalf of thg owner of the above-referenced site, Mr. John Bacon,
enclosed i3 CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics report of Ground-Water Sampling
for Polyehlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) for 760 High Street (formerly, 744
and 752 High Street), Oakland. Work was in accordance with the Work
Plan submitted August 18, 1803, Standard operating procedures are
provided herein as Appendix A,

CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics completed its field work on the subject site on
August 19, 1883, Laboratory analyses by U.S, EPA Method €08/8080
for PCBg in six monitoring walls dsterminad no detsctable amounts of
PCEs present. The laboratory enalytical report, Sample Chain-of-
Custody, and Well Sampling Lops dre included as Appendix B.

Having determined no PCBs to be present, CERTIFIED/Earth Mstrics
recommands case closure at this time and raquests same on behalf of
the owner. Please call f you have any questions about the report.

Sincarely,

N A prrsa—
Marg R, Pepinesau
Project Manager

H2E

Michael McDonald, P.E.
Project Enginser

¢e. Mr. Richard Hiett, Caifornia RWQCB
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1. INTRODUCTION, PURPOSE, AND SCOPE_OF WORK

The subject site, 750 High Street (formerly 744 and 752 High Street) in Oakland is
presently occupied by a warehouse building, a parking lot with stacked wood and
custorner parking areas.

The purpose of this ground-water sampling and analysis event was to determine the
presence or absence of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in ground water on site.
Based upon the Work Plan submitted August 16, 1993 and agreement with Alameda
County, the laboratory analysis results are to be used in consideration of the
appropriateness of case closure. Upon determination of no detectable amounts of
Polyctlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in ground water, monitoring wells are to be
considered for closure by grouting them to the surface and the open case is to be
recommended by Alameda County to RWQCB for closure.

2. LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 750 High Street, Oakland, California, and is presently
occupied by a warehouse building, and asphalt-paved, wood and construction
materials storage areas.

The subject property is immediately adjacent to the Southern Pacific railroad tracks to
the east, a building supply business to the west, and High Street to the north.

3. BACKGROUND

The subject site was previously used as a metal salvage yard. Surface soil
contamination with PCBs was discovered and remediated by Southern Pacific
Transportation Company (SPTC) in June 1990. Monitoring wells were installed and
first sampled in May 1989. Soil was scraped and transported off site in June 1990.
The sita was paved in 1991.

Prior to being covered with pavement, the six on-site monitoring wells were sampled
and tested on at least five (5) previous monitoring events, May 1989, July 1989,
December 1989, June 1990, and September 1990 and four of the six wells were then
found to contain no detectable amounts of PCBs. Monitoring well C-2 was found to
contain 0.61 to 1.0 ppb in May and July 1989; however, subsequently in December
1989, June 1990, and September 1990, well C-2 was found to contain no detectable
PCBs. Well C-8 was found to contain no detectable PCBs in four events and then
0.59 ppb in September 1990 (See Table 1, Summary of Analytical Ground-Water Data).
The detection limit was reported by the laboratory of previous test events (ENSECO)
to be 0.50 ppb for Arochlor 1260.
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4. GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

A representitive of CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics arrived on site the morning of Thursday,
August 19, 1893. After adequately addressing Site safety concerns, depth-to-water
level to top of casing was measured in each well using an electronic probe. The
following are depth-to-water measurements taken by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics from
on-site monitoring wells on August 19, 1993:

MW Number Depth-to-Water (feet below top of casing*)
A-1 7.47
B-2 6.79
A-5 8.45
c-2 10.77
C-6 9.62
C-5 11.52
* Note: Casing heights relative to grade surface were variable owing to upper

casing damage. Wells which had been inadvertently covered with
pavement overlay were located by survey and uncovered. Lost upper
casing was as much as 12 inches.

Purging and sampling wells was performed in accordance with CERTIFIED/Earth
Metrics standard procedure outlined in Appendix A. Wells were purged of at least
three well volumes and temperature, pH, and conductivity measurements were taken
after each well volume. All purge water was collected in one 55-gallon drum on site.
The 55-galion drum was labeled and stored temporarily on site for appropriate safe
disposal. Recharge of ground water in monitoring wells on site was slow and
approximately 20 minutes was allowed prior to purging each well volume.

Ground-water sampling was accomplished from each well by filling two (2) one-liter
amber bottles using new dedicated disposable polyethylene bailers. Sample pH was
monitored to be 7.1 to 7.3 (near neutral). All downhole equipment was washed with
trisodium phosphate (TSP) and distilled water, before use in each well. The well
sampling order was A-1, B-2, A-5, C-2, C-5, and C-6, in order of increasing historic
levels of PCBs. All ground-water samples were cooled with ice in a cooler and
transported to an California-certified laboratory for analysis. A Chain-of-Custody form
accompanied ground-water samples to the laboratory.

Before sampling, minimum of three well volumes was purged from each well or until
ground-water turbidity, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity remained relatively
constant (within 10%). Care to minimize silt in ground-water samples was taken
during sampling. A polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer was used to purge, and a
disposable dedicated polyethylene bailer was used to sample each well. The PVG
bailer was washed thoroughly with TSP and water and triple-rinsed prior to use in each
well.

Page 2
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Proper sample containers, sampling techniques, [abeling, preservation, and Chain of
Custocly was used, according to CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics protocol, to reduce the
chance of an error in sampling. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory, Redwood City, a
California DHS-certified iaboratory, performed all analytical testing.

Site safety measures and equipment were used to minimize potential for injury during
monitoring well sampling. Safety cones were set near each monitoring well location
prior to sampling, to designate the work zone. Because the site is currently used as a
lumber yard, the safety cones were also used to direct traffic around field personnel.
Safety goggles, steel-toed boots, and gloves were used to protect workers.

5. GROUND-WATER ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were analyzed for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (U.S. EP
method 608/8080). Results are summarized below in Table 1. Previous results are
summarized in Table 2 for previous monitoring events from May 1989 to April 1992,

Page 3
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TABLE 1
AUGUST 1993 ANALYTICAL GROUND-WATER DATA
750 HIGH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(August 19, 1993)

Monitoring Well Number Date Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

{ppDb)

A-1 8/19/93 ND

B-2 8/19/93 ND

A5 8/19/93 ND

C-2 8/19/93 ND

C-5 8/19/93 ND

C-6 8/19/93 ND

Results are expressed in parts per billion {ppb)

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA method 608/8080
SOURCE: Sequoia Analytical, 1993
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TABLE 2.  ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS AT 744 HIGH
STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (ppb)

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE ppb NOTES
A-1
5-26-89 ND ND means not
7-28-89 NT detected
12-4-39* ND
6-25-50 ND NT means not
9-6-90 ND tested
A-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-2590 ND
9-6-90 ND
B-2
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-8-90 ND
C-2
5-26-89 1.0
7-28-89 0.61
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-90 ND

(CONTINUED)
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TABLE 2 (CONTINUED). ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS
AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

..

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE (ppb) NOTES
C-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
};&QQ ND
—4-8-92 ND
48927
C-6
5-26-88 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND *12-4-89 was
6-25-30 ' ND reported by
9-6-80 0.59 Ecology and
Environment as
12-4-80
ppb = parts per billion
Source: Ecology & Environment

Enseco, 1990
CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics, 1992

Page 8



CERTIFIED
S30257/11968

APPENDIX A
CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics Field Investigation Procedures

GROUND-WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURE

Prior to sampling, the depth-to water was measured to within one-hundredth of a foot
to top of casing in each monitoring well location using an electronic probe. Casing
damage was noted. Each monitoring weli was purged of at least three well volumes
or until temperature, pH, and conductivity remained relatively constant (within 10%).
Any floating product, sheen, turbidity or unusual odor was recorded if present; none
was observed. A reusable PVC bailer used for purging, prior to sampling, was
cleaned with trisodium phosphate (TSP) and triple rinsed with distilled water prior to
bailing.. A separate bailer was used in each well for sampling. \

Ground-water was allowed to recharge and settle for 20 minutes before a dedicatsd
disposiable polyethylene bailer was placed carefully below water surface to collect/a
ground-water sample, to minimize the amount of sediment in the ground-water
sampls. A ground-water sample was then carefully poured into an appropriate
container, labeled and placed in iced storage, for transport to a State of California
certified laboratory for the required testing for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (EPA
method 608/8080). A Chain of Custody record for all samples was initiated by thé
field technician and is included in Appendix B.

All sarnpling data, direct measurements, a map of the site, location of drums, any
noticeable odor, sheen and other visual observations made at the time of samplin
were recorded on Well Sampling Logs by the CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics technician.
Well purge water was stored temporarily on site in a labeled 55-galion drum pendin
test resuits.

Page A-
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APPENDIX B
Laboratory Ground-Water Test Reports, Chain-of-Custody, and Well Sampling Logs

Page B-1



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland
7000 Marina Blvd. Sample Descript: Water, A-1-893 Received: Aug 20, 1993
‘Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Aug 26, 1993
‘Attention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7101

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L

POB 1016..c..ccs ceeieciiisirn s rsisransa s s e seme e beses 0.50 s N.D.

PCB 1221...c..et eieeetr s mnesnaens s tr e rsns s ann e 2.0 N.D.

PCB 1242........ oo rctsisiis e nissasss s ssassssnssanessasass 0.50 e N.D.

PCB 1248........ oo nnes 0.50 e, N.D.

PCB1254........ eeemreesteeesnerrieeeseesiesesiatieiRtsatenereraatsa e erns 0.50 s N.D.

PCB 1260........ corrreccectnistisiisinsssissns st sasa s e b sias 050 s N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L

Nokowhat D. Herrera
- Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX {415) 364-9233

Certified Earth Metrics Client Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Qakland

Sampled:

7000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, B-2 Received: Aug 20, 1993
Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Aug 26, 1993
Attention: Maria Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7102 Analyzed: Aug 30, 1993::

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit
pg/L

PCB 1016.... ..o ceeecciiccses i e sn b be s 0.50
POB 1221ttt eseeres et bss s st 2.0

PCOB 1232.......oieicceerstereerie s s sssass s rssarsgsssneas 050
PCOB 1242.........cicvvemreecrenietneesteanessisssses s smsnesssassesassssas 0.50

PCB 1248ttt e s e e acstisbssbrsssesnns e onane 0.50

PCB 1254..... ot ecereeereriarere s s s sssnsanssmsmsrmssssa s s ess s 050
PCB 1260.....0c cceeereeresienresiensssessssssmsssss s snsasnassass et enssas 050

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

e i—

Nokowhat D. Flerrera
Project Manager

Sample Results
pg/L

3HA7101.EAR <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland Sampled:
Sample Descript: Water, A-5 Received:

risbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
ttention: Marlo Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7103

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/l- pg/L

PCB 1016, ... ot e se s s 050 e N.D.

POB 1221....... oottt erms s s s e venssns srnensenns 20 s N.D.

PCB 1232....... cocereerrerrennecreseseensarnsermerescnes essssmsmsmsssneecsnes 0.50 N.D.

PCB 1242, ... et crrnrer s e snesessnrc s ec s e e 080 s N.D

PCB 1248, o cicce s eres s s e s ssessns s s rasasens 050 N.D

POB 1254 .. e et e 050 e N.D

PCB 1260....... cooeieireiines ettt s s 050 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ertified Earth Metrics Client Project iD: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland
57000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, C2
: Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080
ttention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7104

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/l pg/L

PCB 1016....... et rrce e ser e e smsse e et 050 N.D.

POB 1221t ettt et ete s n e 20 . N.D.

PCB 1232...... e reeeeternceesresresreriarieseesinssassssnavenssassensens 050 s N.D.

PCB 1242....... heaneesstisaresnre e e st e e et e s e s s st esabes sren e ras 050 N.D.

PCB 1248....... et en s s ne e 0.50 e, N.D

PCB 1254 050 e N.D

PCB 1260....... coereeriereereererseesriarsrsmresssesnesnessessessmorssssessessone 050 N.D

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AN

Nokowhat D. Flerrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <4>




. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

rtified Earth Metrics Client Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland
000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, C-5
risbane, CA 34005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

ttention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7105

- POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/\ pa/L
POB 1018t ierenicrecrnir e sisrraeesee e s ssasse e cseessase s secressens 0.50 N.D.
PCOB 1221 oot s 20 s N.D.
PCB 1232........ et ies st ssansssas s sssssss e snssnis 0.50 N.D.
POB 1242........ oot erecee et ea s 050 e N.D.
POB 1248.....v oot cereesestee e e s e s snsaeonesmesnesea 050 e N.D.
_  PCB 1254, ettt b e s srea 0.50 e N.D.
POB 12680....... coociimiiiiieieeeeirneenenssnsaseeeease s smeseeenss e samsaeaasn 050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
AL
Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <5>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-3233

ertified Earth Metrics lient Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - :
Sample Descript: Water, C-6 ived: Aug 20,
risbane, CA $4005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 : Aug 30,

ttention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7106

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L. pug/L

PCB 1016...c. e ettt csesen e cesssasesesenas 0.50 e N.D.

POB 1221 ottt ess e 2.0 N.D.

PCB 1232........ oo e es e e 050 e N.D

PCB 1242........ ettt s s 050 s N.D

PCB 1248........ oo ecverecreneva e ra e es s recames e resna e 0.50 s N.D

PCB 1254........ Hertereneranrer it e e et et e raamrene s st rerne s s e e e e s 0.50 N.D

PCB 1260........ OSSO 050 e N.D

Analytes reported :as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

R =

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <&>



%)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ient Project il 325, 530257 - Oakland
Matrix: Water

rishane, CA 134005
ttention: Mario Sternad QC Sample Group: 3HA7101-06 Reported: Sep 1, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE PCB 1248

Method: EPA 8080
Analyst: L Laikhtman
Conc. Spikad: 500
Units: ug/L

LCS Batch#: BLK082693
Date Preparad: 8/26/93

Date Analyzad: 8/26/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-10

LCS %
Recovery: 64
Control Limits: 50-150

MS/MSD
Batch #: PBLK082633

Date Preparad: 8/26/93
Date Analyz:d: 8/26/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-10

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 64

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 64

Relative: %
Differen:e: 0.0

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sams reagents,
.‘( U, t (\ H/‘ |preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
AN validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only

Nokowhat D. Ferrera and are not used to accept or reject batch results.
Project Manager

3HA7101.EAR <7>
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{ CERTIFIED ENGINEERING & TESTING CO.,INC.

Environmenial Consuitants

Groundwater Monitor Well
Sampling & Field Data Sheet

Location No.__ C-( pate:_ 8/ (Y[ Time:  G.SC A.*1.
Sample Neo, C - [ Weather: PECTH TO wWATEEL
ProjectClient: ___Jowa) RANNMISTE Conditions __EA (R
Location:__ 150 digH ST Oﬂ’ﬁ&&‘ig,__cﬂ Air Temperature
Job No. _g 202572 Personnel __mavte CTEepnAD
WELL INFORMATION
Casing, Dia.:__Z s Intake,
{ ) Stainless Steel Diameter: Volume of 2" ang 47 Casing in Gallons
{ ) Steel { ) Stainiess Steel - » —/
(PVC { ) Steel s
( ) Tefion {)pve v
( )} Other { ) Tefion Gals.. 4,
Water Levet:_ 9.6 Z ( ) Other ]
Total Depth: 2.2- 42 Well Conditions: 3
Measuring Device Weil Clean to Sofiom 3
{ } M-Scope ()yes. ()no LR
{ ) Other well in Good Condition s
Volume of Water in ()Jves. (Fho HEAD RRoXEN ] o
Casing __ 2.l Gt Surtace Protection: " 1 T Sy
Datum: Clean { ) yes. (< ho 4 s /
{ ) Top of Sud. Casing Condition__ABSEr~T . _

{ ) Top of well Casing
{ ) Other

Lock ( ) yes, (a0

[ 1] E b L) $1-] 1] »
At of Waret i\ Wi (F e ott

Purging Data:

Purging Equipment

Method: Tubing/rope
{ ) Bladder Pump { ) Teflon ( ) Decicared
{ W Bailer Wofypropyfene [ ) Prepared CH-Site T
{ ) Submarsible Pump Nylon &S Field Clegned qi"\ ? Lt
{ ) Paristaltic Pumpo { ) Omner R KA "l;b
{ ) Cther Pumping Rate Time Series Data ' A 4
Materials: Efapsed Time __ 30 MWy Tr:! Messurement 1 2 3, 4
Puinp/Bailer Volyme Pumped g S _(TA- wall Yolumes | 3_
{ ) Tefion Well Evacusteg { } yes, ( ino Watar Temp, 72.0 o
( ) Scainiess Steel Number of Weli Volumes pH Z.00 724 .‘2':.&-__
P /C Purged Owner §-C | £70 JSO T oo
{ ) Otwer
Samoling Data:
M;t)n;?:dd . g j;ei;:" y Physical & Chemical Data:
‘acicter Pump olypropylene Appearance:
(T Bailer {~ Nyfon ?3 Clear
{ ) Submersibls Pump { ) Owrer & Turbid
( ) Peristantic Pump Sampling Equipment { } Color
{ ) Other (v Dedicated | smnsmm—
Materials: Pum@ { ) Prepared OH-Site ? ; g;:fcrc!e Product
( ) Telion { ) Fiakg Cleaned Fileg Condition of Sample
{ ) S:ainless Stee! Metats Sample Fieid Filtered F}/A Tem
{ ) P/C 2l {)Yes oM P
{~FOther cﬁg!%@, { } No G2
Materials: Tubing/fope © - Method Other J"ﬁwg

Certitication:

T e %

This sample was collected and hanaled )

iR secordanse with standard reguiaiory and corporate proceaures



Groundwater Monitor Well
Sampling & Field Data Sheet

! CERTIFIED ENGINEERING & TESTING CO.,INC.

Environmental Consultants

Location No._C-5 pate: 8419/5= Time:_ 9.55 A.#.
Sample No. __C~5 Weather: DE PTH TO WATER
Projecs/Client:___Jo rfn) BANNISTE R, Cenditions EAGR
Location: 750 o d _STREET OAktrwD, (A Al Temperature
Job No, S 30257 Fersonnel SRS STERNAD
WELL INFORMATION
Casing, Dia.i 2 jpxsd intake,
{ ) Siainiess Steel Diameter: Veolurne of 2" and 4™ Casing in Gallons
{ ) Steel ( ) Staintess Steel - » —
{4 PVC ( ) Steel * .
( ) Tetion {)Pve )
{ ) Ower ( ) Tetion Gars . 4, | /
water Level:_{;, 52 EgetT () Other
Tota! Depth: 2y, ©F Well Conditions: 4
Measuring Device well Clean to Sotiom u
( ) 4-Scope {Jyes. ( )no 70 ]
(~Otner Elec Ve p”« Well in Good Condition s
Volurne of Water in {(ves. ( }no 1 o
Casing _{, ] A Surtace Protection: e T Wot Canag e
Datuin: Ciean (yes. ( ) no L.
{ ) Top of Surl. Casing Condition s _ )
@ e e 0 @ L " 1

{ ) Top of Weil Casing

{ ) Other Lock ( ) yes, (S no

Asncagry of Wases i Wed (F aott

Purging Data:

Purging Equipment

Method: Tubing/rope
{ ) Blagder Pump { ) Tefion { ) Dedicared
&4 Buiter ( ) Polypropylene [ ) Prepared CH-Site
{ ) Stbmarsidle Pump {4 Nyfon (MField Clegned
{ ) Puristaitic Pumo { ) Otner
{ } Oher Pumping Rate _____ Time Series Data
Materials: Elapsed Time __ AQ MinvTed  Measurement | z 3 4
Purnp/Bailer Volume Pumped _4 S GaL weit Volumes _| A S
{ }) Tuflon Well Evacuated { } yes. { Ino Warar Temp. [, § 4.4 4.3
{ } Stainiess Siee! Nurber of Weil Volumes pH T.4a9 7223 7.33
g Ae Purged _ 3 Owner Ele . (270 [z20 (220
( ) Oner Cowdhifivi ts)
Somoling Data:
M(et}h;;l:dd , H“ﬂﬁ,” ” Physical & Chemical Data:
8ladder Pump oypropylene Appearance: .
{~f Builar { Mylon ?3 C,e;:ce'
( )} Sudmersidle Pump { ) Other (4 Turbic
{ ) Puristaftie Pump Sampling Equipment { ) Color
{ ) Cimer (*] Dedicated e
Materiais: Pump(Banes ( ) Prepares ON.Site C ) e Fredeet
( ) Telion ( ) Fieid Cleaned Filed Condition of Sample
{ ) Sisintess Stee! Metats Sample Field Filtered Al /A Tem
( )PVC () Yes o
{~+C:her e < | ( ) No Y . Bl 192
Materinls: 'i’ubiﬂgl‘t:i;w’5 X Mehod Other _‘Z_;QG_P_ﬂ__ r L

Cenitication: i}jm !\ﬁ"q wvv\

This sumpie was coliected and hanaled in sccordante with standard reguistory 3nd corporale proceaures




Groundwater Vonitor Well
Sumpling & Field Data Sheet

Environmental Consullants

Location No._ C~=2 pate:__8)19[93 Time: 7152 B.4.
SampeNo. __C—72 Weather: DE PTH -TO ~ WATER.
Project/Client:__JOHn RAMJISTER Conditions Far
Location: S O AKLANA D Air Temperature
Job No.__ S 20257 Personne! _ mARIO _ STERNAD
WELL INFORMATION
Casing, Dia.: —_— Intake,
{ ) Siainless Stee! Diameter: Volume of 2° and 4° Casing in Gallons
{ ) Steel { } Stainless Steel - » -
{ }PVC { ) Steel o | |
{ ) Tellon {)PvC "y
( ) Other { ) Telion Gais. 4 | /

Water Levet:_ 1077 Fce T ( ) Other
Tots' Depth: _22+ 53 FeeTWell Conditions:

Measuring Device well Clean 1o Sorom

L
e O

{ ) M-Scope {)yes.( }no 20
(¥ Other Elec. well in Good Condition s
Volume of Water in { Jves, () ne
Casing _2_GArLONS  Surtace Protection: '
Datum: Clean( }yes.( ) no .
{ } Top of Surl, Casing Condition s :
[ Top of Well Casing ° 10 20 ] ] 0 "w
{ ) Other Lock{ )yes ([ )no Amcunt o Wotes in Wet (F uon

Purging Data:

Method: Tubing/rope Purging Equipment
{ } Bladder Pump { ) Telion { ) Decicared
L1 Suiler { } Polypropylene { ) Prepered CH-Site
( } Ssomarsible Pump (- Nylon {JfFv‘e!d Llegned q"\ 4 ’

( ) Peristalic Pumo ( ) Otner \4,‘! X _ff’

{ } Cther Pumping Rate _ Time Series Data ¢ ¥
Materials: Elapsed Time __ 40 pmsvTES Measurement 1 2 3 4
Pump/Bailer Volume Pumped ZS’G—AE\_LQMS‘ weil Yolumes [ 25 2.9 275
( ) Teflen s Well Evacusted { ) yes, { jno Warer Termp, (9.4 (5% (4. 8
{ ) Srainless Steel Number of Well Volumes M 71.89 227 a5
(M PC Purged _3.75 ?}mcr €¢ 1100 _]J5D -zh"%

{ ) Other A

Samoling Data:

Methed: { ) Tefton Physical & Chemical Data:
( ) B'adder Pump { ) Polypropylene Appearance. ;
(~F Bailer {v] Nylon { ) Clear '

{ ) Submarsidla Pump { ) Other (S Turbid
{ ) Poristaltic Pump S;r}poling Equipmert { } Color
{ ) Other edicated -

Materials: Pump/Baiter ) ( ) Prepared Of-Site : .; ’g::':fcrb!o Product
( ) Tollon f ) Fioid Cieaned ) Fited Condition of Sample
{ ) Siainiass Stee! Metals Sample Field Filtered pyp Temp
{)PVC { ) Yes
(4 Omer ¥ hpelhlee { ) No f):her 70 P 8i9l9x

Materials; Tubing/rope ¥ - Metnod = Ji9

Centitication: lf'\’l&w\,o ‘;4{4 v

This siumple was collected and handled in 3CCOTCINCE with standard regulatory and corporate proceaures

LE]



Groundwater Monitor Well
Sampling & Field Data Sheet

bt 3 11 Pl b iVl 0 et d A0 R0 W § e ¥ l-.‘u e A T
Environmenal Consultants

A-S

Location No.

Sampie No. __A-S

Project/Client_Joyh; GAMNMISTER

Location: /S0 Hiee Stwec T oaians, (A

Job No.

S302577

Date: i Time: 9:2S A.M.
Weather: DEPTH-TO-WATE /2
Conditions
Air Temperature
Personne! A RIO STERAAD

WELL INFORMATION

Casing, Dia.:_2 oy
{ ) Swinless Steel

Intake,
Diameter:
( ) Stainiess Steel -

" Volume of 2* and 4" Casing in Gallons

{ ) Steel
(Ve ({ ) Steel o ] )
{ ) Tetton { }PVC « |
{ ) Jther { ) Telion Gals.. 4, |
Water Level;_$ . 45 FE€T () Other
Total Depth: _2A4. Cf( T Well Conditions: 5
Measuring Device wall Clean to Sofiom “ s
{ ) M-Scope { Jyes.( })no 20
(< Otner _€lec. Peglin  Well in Good Condition N
Volurne of Water in { )ves. { }no 1 o
Casing __ 2.5 Gaq_ . Surface Protectiom: ' T Wot Caing o e
Datum: Clean{ }ves. [ ) no .
( ), Top of Surt. Casing Condition s . i
(Y Top of Well Casing 0 w s = e w1
{ ) other Lock ( Jyes. () no Arnowr< of Water in Wer (Fue
Purgirg Dats:
Method: Tubing/rope Purging Equipment
{ ) Bladder Pump () Tefion { } Decicared
{~) Bailer ( ) Potypropylene { ) Prepared CH-Site
( ) Submarsible Pump (A4 Nyton (A Field Clegned Wt W
{ ) Puristaliic Pump { } Omer 1;3 2 oY
{ ) Other PumpingRate ___ Time Series Data 3* Y ¥
Materials: _ Elapsed Time _/& Mo W TES Measurement 1 b4 ] 4
Purnpl@ Voiyme Pumped _ 8 (rantons weil Yolumes _| 2 37
( ) Tafton Well Evacuated { ) yes. { )no Water Temp., 9.3 0135 66
{ } Siziniess Stees Number of Weli Voiumes pMH 2,09 L4% 217
{uf PVC Purged _ 3% Other €~C _ [oa0 [poO0 1580
{ ) Oher T
Samuoling Data:
Method: { } Tefion Physical & Chemical Data:
( } Blagger Pump { ) Potypropylene Appearance: X
{F Bailar v Nylon () Clear :
{ } Submersible Pump ( ) Other ( ) Turbid
( ) Peristaiic Pump Sampling Equipment ( ) Color
( ) Oner . o e ot.Si ( ) ImmisiioTe Proguct
Materials: Pump/Bailer { } Prepareg Of-Site { ) Ower
{ ) Tellon { } Fieid Cleaned . ——
{ ) Stainless Steel Metzls Sample Field Filtered /A Fl;:;condmon of Sample
{ ) PVC P[ [ )Yes pHp
(S Oner Yolue { ) No :
Materials: Tubirg/ropé - Method Other MPM_‘BI!%!%

Cenitication: FJ?MO Q’J—ukﬂj{r

This sumple was collected and hangled in accordance with siandard reguiatory and corporate procecures




Groundwater Monitor YWell
Sampling & Field Data Sheet

Envirenmental Consultants

Location No. A~

Sample No. A-1- 893

ProjectClient:_Jodn GAMNISTEIZ

Location:_ 750 e SIREET, OAKLANYD
Job No. S 302477

pate: 2hg g3 Time:  9:30 A.m.
weather: DEPTH-TO- WHTER T ~ME_
Conditions FanR

Air Temperature

Personnel MARIO  STERNAD

WELL INFORMATION

Casing, Dia.._ 2~ jpcrt intake,
{ ) Stainless Steel Diameter:
{ ) Steel { ) Stainfess Steel
{vf °vC { ) Steel
{ ) Teflon { ) PVC
{ ) Other { ) Teflon
Water Level: TJ-A7 €ser () Other
Total Depth: 22, o4 FT. Well Conditions:
Measuring Device well Clean to Sofiom
{ )} M-Scope {yes, () no
(v Other Elec . i Well in Good Condition

Volume of Water in

Casing _ 25 GatienS Surface Protection:

Datum: Clean { ) yes. (S'no
{ ) Top of Surl. Casing
(g Top of Weil Casing

( }ves, (vino Brokén HEAD '

Condition__ ABSENT

N Volume of 2* and 4" Casing in Gallons

—

3 ]
1] 4
Gars . 4 i

L) 10 o E b L L) LE

{ ) Other Lock ( ) yes, (~fno Armgurd of Watas i Wk (F 20}
Pyraing Data:
Method: Tubing/rope Purging Equipment
{ ) Bladder Pump { ) Teffon { ) Decicated
4 Baiter { ) Polypropyiene { ) Prepared CH-Site
{ } Suomaersible Fump {J Nylon (V¥ Field Clegned
{ ) Peristalic Pump () Other 7’4

Time Series Data \azﬁ’ 10'-‘4 v

{ ) Cther Pumping Rate _
Materiais: Elapsed Time _&0 sAw o TES Measurement 1 2 3 4
Pump/Bailer Votume Pumped 7.5 (rAt- well Yolumes 0.5 2. 3
{ ) Tsflon well Evacuated { ) yes, { no Watar Temp, 70,0 9.0 027
{ ) Srainiass Stee! Number of Weli Volumes pH (1 695 7.l
(P /IC Purged Other flec. (240 _J050 _foce
{ ) Other C A

Samuoling Datar

Method: , ? ,;;eg;" ’ Physical & Chemical Data:
{ ) B'agdder Pump ofypropylene Appearance: .
(v Bailer (v Nylon { ) Clear
{ )} Submersidle Pump { } Other 0 Turbid
{ } Paristatiic Pump S?:}P“"g Equipment { } Coior
( } Other Dedicated ImmiseiSTe Prog

Materials: Pump/Bailer { )} Prepared ONf-Site § j(;:;fc’b @ Product
{ ) Tallon { ) Fieid Cleaned . iton of Samoi
{ } Scaintess Stee! Metals Sampie Field Filtered ,J/A Fl;::‘,sondmon of Sampie
{ ) P/C ool {)Yes oM
MOrhor_L?"—_I/_%iag& { )No th T 25 A.mM. 8li9]93

Materials: Tubingfrope - Method Oiher 10 4 /

Marin Niesnak

Centitication:

This sample was coilected and hangled in accordance with standard reguiatory and corporate procegures
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CERTIFIED
$30257/119688

August 16, 1993

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Hazardous Materials and Storage Tanks Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Ground-Water Sampling and Testing at 750 High Street,
Oakland, California for the Presence of Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (PCBs) (CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics file reference

$30257,/11968B)

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed please find the Work Plan to sample and analyze ground water
collected from six (8) existing wells for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
at the above-mentioned site. Destruction and grouting of monitoring
wells on-site to grade surface will not occur the same day as sampling,
but will be performed pending reportage of laboratory results to your
office.

Please call me to let me know if you will attend the well sampling
proposed to begin on August 17, 1993.

Sincerely,

Marc Papineau
Manager, Physical Sciences Department
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CERTIFIED
§30257/119688

LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 750 High Street (formerly 744 and 752 High Street),
Oakland, California, and is presently occupied by a warehouse building and asphalt-
paved lumber and materials storage areas. Six monitoring wells exist throughout the
paved area, made accessible to sampling personnel by the recent resurvey and
uncovering of asphalt pavement.

The subject property is immediately adjacent to the Southern Pacific Transportation
Company railroad tracks to the east, a building supply business to the west, and High
Street to the north.

BACKGROUND

The subject site was previously used as a metal salvage yard. Soil was scraped and
off-hauled for proper disposal in June 1990 to remove PCB-affected soil. Six
monitoring wells were installed in 1989. The six on-site monitoring wells were sampled
and tested for PCBs and all except C-6 were found to contain no detectable amounts
of PCB in 1990. Well C-6 was found to contain 0.59 parts per billion (ppb) PCBs.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF WORK

The purpose of this ground-water sampling is to perform final sampling of the six wells
and then to perform will closure of the six wells. The presence of low concentration
Polychiorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in ground water in well C-6 is believed to be an
artifact of drilling the wells through surface contamination. Pending determination and
reportage of final results of PCBs in ground water, monitoring wells will be grouted to
surface. Ground-water sampling described herein will be accomplished from six
monitoring wells on-site.

MOBILIZATION

A representative of CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics will be on-site during one day, the
morning of Tuesday, August 17, 1993, or at the next date available date convenient to
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Unit. After adequately addressing site safety
concerns, purging and sampling wells will commence at each of six separate
monitoring well locations. All purge water will be collected in one labeled 55-galion
drum on-site, for future safe disposal.

Site safety equipment will include: safety cones to mark the work zone boundary,
gloves, boots, and safety glasses.
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CERTIFIED
$30257/119688

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING
Field investigation procedures are summarized in Aftachment 1.

Depth-of-water to top of casing or top of asphalt in all monitoring well locations will be
accomplished prior to sampling using an electronic probe. Approximately three well
volumss (approximately 5.0 gallons) will be purged from each monitoring well using a
cleaned PVC bailer. Purged ground water will be placed into a labeled 55-galion
barrel for future disposal.

Ground-water samples from each well will then be taken by filling two amber liter
bottles using a dedicated disposable bailer. Caution will be taken to wash all
equipment with TSP and distilled water before entering another well. The well
sampling order will be MW1 - MWB. All ground-water samples will be cooled with ice
in a cooler and transported to a California Certified laboratory for analysis. A Chain-of-
Custody form will be filed out in the field and accompany samples to the laboratory.

GROUND-WATER ANALYSIS
All ground-water samples taken will be tested for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

(EPA Method 8080) on a seven workday turnaround plus additional sampie for quality
control.
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CERTIFIED
$30257/119688

ATTACHMENT 1
CERTIFIED FIELD INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE

GROUND-WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURE

Prior 10 sampling, the depth-to water is measured to within one-hundredth of a foot to
grade surface in each monitoring well using an electronic probe. Each screened
boring is purged of at least three well volumes or until temperature, pH, and
conductivity remains relatively constant (within 10%). Any floating product, sheen,
turbidity or unusual odor is recorded. Reusable metal, PVC or teflon bailers are
cleaned prior to bailing purge water.

Monitoring wells are allowed to settle for 10-20 minutes before a dedicated
polyethylene disposable bailer is placed carefully below water surface to extract a
ground-water sample. A ground-water sample will then be taken from each well
location, placed into an appropriate container, labeled, and placed in iced storage, for
transport to a State of California Certified laboratory to undergo the required testing for
Polycnlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (EPA Method 8080). A Chain-of-Custody record for
all samples will be initiated by the field geologist and will be included in the final report.

All sampling data, direct measurements, a map of the site location of drums, any
notice:able odor, sheen and other visual observations made at the time of sampling are
recorded in a field notebook by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics personnel. Well purge
water is stored in a labeled drum on-site until results are computed to determine if safe
removal and disposal is needed.
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APPENDIX D

Letter Dat ne 16, 1992 (Revised May 18. 1993)
10 Alameda County Health Agency
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Certified
Engineering
& Testing®
Company

Environmenta]
Consultants

& Laboratory
Services

7000 Marina Bculevard
4th Floor

Brisbane, CA 94005
415-742-9900

Fax 415-742-1033

Boston
Providence
New York
Memphis
Dallas

San Francisco
Los Angeles

A ELEY crOUP COMPANY

June 16, 1992
Revised May 18, 1883

Mr. Britt Johnson

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room #200
Oakland, CA 84621

Subject: Request for Your Review of the Enclosed Statement of
Work Completed, Test Results of Samples Taken, and Well
Monitoring of MW-5 (C-5) at the New Lumber Yard at 744
High Street, Oakland, California on April 8, 1992
(CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics file reference 11968)

Which Will Hopefully Result in your Recommendation of

Letter of Closure to RWQCB
Dear Mr. Johnson:

We are writing you at the request of John Bacon, owner of the property
fronting on High Street adjacent to the westerly boundary of the Southerr
Pacific Railroad main line right-of-way, formerly known as 744 and 758
High Street. The subject property is now known, along with an unrelated
contiguous parcel to the west, as 750 High Street. CERTIFIED/Earth
Metrics recommends case closure and closure of all six monitoring welis
based upon monitoring results on ccnsecutive sampling events (see
Table 1), soil verification sampling results (see Table 2), and apparent
absence of any significant health or environmental risks.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Surface soil contamination with PCBs was discovered and remediated by
Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTC). Ecology and
Environment Inc. (consultant to SPTC) scraped the site and removed the
soil from the site (see transportation documentation attached). Ecology
and Environment has indicated that their remedial action at the subject
site has been completed, as evidenced by post-excavation solil
verification sampling and testing (see Table 2).



The site was paved in 1991 and the six wells installed by Ecology and Environment
remain on site {see Figure 1). The ground-water direction at the site is known to be
from the northeast to the southwest. Remedial action, as stated by Ecology and
Environment, is complete.

As per the Statement of Work between CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics and Mr. John
Bacon, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics repaired, purged, and sampled one well (C-5), the
farthest downgradient, to assess the presence of potential polychiorinated biphenyls
(PCBs). The investigation involved repair, purging, and sampling one existing well (C-
5) on site. The well was purged and sampled on six previous dates (see Table 1). Cn
May 26, July 28 and December 4, 1989 and on June 25 and September 6, 1990, no
PCBs: were detected in well C-5. Additional ground water sampling and analysis of
MW-5 (C-5) performed by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics for Mr. John Bacon at the above-
referenced site on April 8, 1992, showed no detectable PCBs in well C-5.

C-5 WELL MONITORING RESULTS

The analytical results of April 8, 1992, supplemental sampling of the ground water from
C-5 on the subject site showed no detectable PCBs. The following procedure was
followed during well purging and sampling.

Four well volumes of ground water were purged from the well. Temperature/
concluctivity and pH readings were taken for the water being discharged from the
bailers.

After allowing the well to recover to 80 percent ar more of the initial casing volume, a.
dispnsable bailer was lowered down the boring until water was encountered in the
boring. The bailer was then slowly lowered half the distance of the length of the bailer
and then removed from the boring. All samples were taken the same day as the
purce event.

Monitoring well C-5 was purged and sampled in the following fashion. Sample water
was gathered in one-liter glass jars. Samples were preserved by placing all the
samples on ice to chill. A Chain of Custody was initiated and accompanied the
samples to the laboratory. The samples were delivered to Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in good condition, at the correct temperature, and at the correct pH.

CONCLUSION

The Non-Detection status of PCBs in monitoring wells A-1, A-5, B-2, C-2, MW-5 (C-5),
and C-6 on four to five consecutive sampling events, post excavation soil verification/
test results, and absence of any apparent health or environmental risks are reasons to
close this case at 750 High Street (formerly 744 High Street), Oakland. Ground water
samipled from well C-8 on September 6, 1990, contained 0.59 ppb which is marginally
above detection limit (0.5 ppb). Therefore, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics recommends
closure of all wells including well C-6 and also recommends case closure.



The assessment was prepared in conformance with accepted practices for such
studiess and the in-house quality assurance program of CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics. The
undersigned under penalty of perjury pledge that the facts presented herein are based
upon available information discovered by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics or presented to
CERT!FIED/Earth Metrics and represent existing conditions at the site at the time of
the investigation.

Sincerely,

e P Hge
Marc R. Papineau’

Manager, Physical Sciences Department
Registered Environmental Assessor 00791

Enclesed:  Chain of Custody, Lab Results, Water Weli Data Sheset (Attachment 1)
Soil Transportation/Disposal Documentation (Attachment 2)
Lab Resuits, Soil Sampling Location Map (Attachment 3)

cc:  Mr. John Bacon, Owner
Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB
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TABLE 1. ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS AT 744 HIGH
STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (ppb)

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER

DATE ppb NOTES
A-1
5-26-89 ND ND means not
7-28-838 NT detected
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND NT means not
9-6-30 ND tested
A-5
5-2¢6-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-80 ND
B-2
5-23-89 ND
7-23-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-90 ND

-2
5-26-89 1.0
7-28-89 0.61
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-80 ND

(CONTINUED)



TABLE 1 (CONTINUED). ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS
AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE (ppb) NOTES
C-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-80* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-90 ND
4-8-92 ND
C-6
5-2i3-89 ND
7-23-89 ND
12-4-89* ND *12-4-89 was
8-25-90 ND reported by
9-6-90 0.59 Ecology and
Environment as
12-4-90
ppb = parts per billion
Source: Ecology & Environment
Enseco, 1990
CERTIFIED /Earth Metrics, 1992




TABLE 2. ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF APRIL 30/MAY 1, 1990 POST-EXCAVATION
SAMPLING AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (PPM)

SAMPLE ID TOTAL PCBs IN NOTES
SOIL (ppm}
C-100 0.6 Arochlor 1242 & 1260
C-101 25 Arochlor 1254
C-102 1.5 Arochlor 1254
C-103 1.6 Arochlor 1260
C-104 ND (0.02)
ND

None detected above 0.02 ppm

PPM = parts per million

Source: Reported by Ecology and Environment, Inc., Curtis & Tomkins, Ltd.,
May 2, 1990




Attachment 1

Chain of Custody, Lab Results, and Water Well Data Sheest



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

'w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

Client Project ID:  #11968

Sampie Descript: Water, #1, W-8-MWG-5 Chgﬂw”
risbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

ention: Mark Armstrong Lab Number: 204-1447

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/l.

PCOB 1016 cocreeeececerccernnsniitnsrnssansasassstassssnissssasbesssnseass 0.50 N.D.

POB 1221 .. coeeeeneiesmeeresramecsssssnrsnsresssts sisnsinsisntessnsarasnssns 20 s N.D.

POB 1232... coevecretesieeerssesecmsremsnsinsssnssssess s st sessassansasss 0.50 s N.D.

POB 1242... cooeeeeeiiienmseseesantansamnassas e passs st s rassnis e 0.50 N.D.

PCOB 124B....cocoeeeceieeeccesscnessisssssesssasrm st sssenssi st 0.50 N.D.

PCB 1254 . oreeereeeiieosmcsassmmsntsbs st s st cemna s srmesnsaneass 050 e N.D.

PUB 1280... oo ceieoaeecreervcostarssasnnes et ssanrssassssessseaness 050 e N.D.

Analytes repcried as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A ——

Nokowhat D. Herrera

Project Manager 2041447.EAR <1>



() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

QI (415)364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: #11968

7000 Marina Bivd.

 Brisbane, CA 94005
on QC Sample Group: 204-1447 Reported: Apr 20, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[ANALYTE AR 1260

Method: EPA 8080

Analyst: D.Dreblow
Reporting nits: pg/L

Date Analyzed:  Apr 10, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK040892

Sample Conc.: N.D.

Spike Conc.
Added: 500

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 510

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100

Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 350

Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 70

Relative
% Difference: 37

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.G. - Conc. of Sample x 100

@ Spike Conc. Added
; d'
"&f LL ). Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Nokowhat D. Herrera (Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of MSD)/2
Project Manager

2041447 EAR <2>
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WATER WELL DATA SHEET
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(C LOT ASSIGNMENT REPORT
Semivolatile Organics by GC

Laboratory
Sample Number

054716-0001-SA
054710-0002-5A
054710-0003-5A
054710-0004-5A
054710-0005-SA
054710-0006-SA
054710-0007-SA
054710-0C08-SA

QC Matrix

AQUEDUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEDUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEDUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS

“AQUEOUS

QC Category

PCB-A
PCB-A
PCB-A
PCB-A
PCB-A
PCB-A
PCB-A
PCB-A

QC Lot Number

{DCS)

QC Run Number

{SCS/BLANK)

12 SEP 90-A
12 SEP 90 A

P ot P P Pt Pt
[a S HanRas JoS TN o8 ]
VI
‘U'U‘U"U‘DWJ
WAD WD DO W WD
OOOOOO
[} [}
bb]’)’)—"b



METHOD BI.ANK REPORT
Semivolatile Organics by &C

Analyte Result

Test: 608-PCB-A
Matrix: AQUEOUS
QC Lot: 12 SEP 90-A QC Run: 12 SEP %0-A

Aroclor 1016 ND
Arcclor 1221 ND
Aroclor 1232 ND
Aroclor 1242 ND
Aroclor 1248 ND
Aroclor 1254 ND
Aroclor 1260 ND

D e s i e e B R e s R R et e e L SRS DR D e AR L

Units

Reporting
Limit

0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065

0.50

0.50

o

C Ol L
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DUPLICATE CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
Semivolatile Organics by GC

Analyte

Category: PCB-A

Matrix: AQUEQUS

QC Lot: 12 SEP S0-A
Concentration Units: ug/L

Aroclor 1254

Concentration
Spiked Measured
DCS3 DCS2 AVG DCS
5.0 3.93 4.11 4.02

& OByt C

Accuracy Precisiot

A %
$ it olSL)

S Limit

80 52-136 4.5 3t

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

e am - AT AT < = AR M Y e v -



Lab ID

054710-
054710-
054710~
054710
054710-
054710-
054710~
054710~

0001-SA
0002-SA
0003-5A
0004-SA
0005-5A
0006-SA
0007-SA
0008-SA

Client ID

MWA-1
MWA-5
MWB-2
MWB-3
MWB-4
MWC-2
MWC-5
MWC-6

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION INFORMATION

for
Ecology and Environment

Matrix

AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS

06
06
06
06
06
06
06
06

Sampled

Date

SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP S0
SEP 90
SEP 50
SEP S0
SEP 90

Time

i

Received

Date

SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP 90
SEP 90



Client Name:
Client 1D:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Arocler 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclcr 1232
Arocler 1242
Arocicr 1248
Arocler 1254
Aroclor 1260

PLBs

£cology and Environment

MWA-1

054710-0001-5A

AQUEOUS
10 SEP SO

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By:

The cover letter is an in

Lisa Weiskopf

Method 608

Enseco ID: 164820

Sampled: 06 SEP 90
Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Rev

238

Received: 07 SEP 90
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90

ReEorting

Result Units imit
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 0.50

Approved By:

Lisa Stafford

ral part of this report.
787

‘Ensecc
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PCBs
Method 608

Client Name: Ecology and Environment
Client ID:  MWA-5

Lab ID: 054710-0002-SA tnseco ID: 164821
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP S0 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90
Parameter Result
Aroclor 1016 ND
Aroclor 1221 ND
Aroclor 1232 ND
Aroclor 1242 _ ND
Aroclor 1248 ND
Aroclor 1254 ND
Aroclor 1260 ND

ND = Kot detected
NA = lot appiicable

Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By:

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ZEnsecc

Received: 07 SEP S0
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90

Reforting
imit

0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.50

0.50

Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787



Client Name:
Client 1D:

Lab ID:
Matrix:

Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor
Aroclor
Aroclor
Aroclor
Aroclor
Aroclor
Arocior

1016
1221
1232
1242
1248
1254
1260

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By:
The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

PCBs
Method 608

Ecology and Environment

MWB-2

054710-0003-SA Enseco ID: 164822

AQUEQUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90

10 SEP S0 : Prepared: 12 SEP 90

Result Units
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
ND ug/L
Lisa Weiskopf Approved By:

Rev 230787

Received: 07 SEP 90
Analyzed: 18 SEP S0

orting
imit

0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.065
0.50

0.50

Lisa Stafford



e

)

GOl e

PCBs
Method 608

Client Name: Ecology and Environment
Client ID:  MWB-3
Lab ID: 054710-0004-SA Enseco 1D: 164823
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP S0 Received: 07 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 ’ Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90

Reforting
Parameter Result Units imit
Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 ‘ ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

ND = Mot detected
NA = Mot applicable

Reporied By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787



Ecology and Environment
ng-4

Client Name:
Client ID:

_

—
=Fnsecc
haad & COReEG Comie

PCBs
Method 608

Lab ID: 54710-0005-SA Enseco 1D: 164824
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampied: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP S0
ReEorting
Parameter Result Units imit
Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 - ND vg/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

ND = Hot detected
NA = Hot applicable
Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf

The cover letter is an inte
Rev 23

;

Approved By: Lisa Stafford

ral part of this report.
787
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PC8s
Method 608

Client Name: Ecology and Environment
Client ID:  MWC-2

Lab ID: 054710-0006-SA Enseco ID: 164825
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90 Received: 07 SEP SC
Authorized: 10 SEP 90 : Prepared 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 9C
Retorting
Parameter Result Units imit
Aroclor 1016 ND ug/L 0.0865
Aroclor 1221 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1232 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1242 . ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1248 ND ug/L 0.065
Aroclor 1254 ND ug/L 0.50
Aroclor 1260 ND ug/L 0.50

ND « Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By: Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an in%ggra1 part of this report.
Rev

s



Client Name:
Client ID:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Authorized:

Parameter

Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

ND = Not detected
NA = Not applicable

Reported By:

& OO, Caprdar

PCBs
Method 608
Ecology and Environment
MWC-S
054710-0007-SA Enseco 1D: 164826
AQUEOQUS Sampled: 06 SEP S0 Received: 07 SEP 90
10 SEP S0 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90 Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Re[orting
Result Units imit
ND ug/L ¢.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.065
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 0.50
Lisa Weiskopf Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787
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PCBs

Method 608
Client Name: Ecology and Environment
Client ID:  MWC-
Lab ID: 054710-0008-SA Enseco ID: 164827
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 06 SEP 90
Authorized: 10 SEP 80 . Prepared: 12 SEP 90
Parameter Result
Aroclor 1016 ND
Aroclor 1221 ND
Aroclor 1232 ND
Aroclor 1242 ‘ ND
Aroclor 1248 ND
Aroclor 1254 ND
Aroclor 1260 0.59

ND = Mot detected
NA = Mot applicable

Reporfed By: Lisa Weiskopf

ZFnsec

& COMSrG,. Lo

Received: 07 SEP 80
Analyzed: 18 SEP 90
Reporting

Units Limit

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.065

ug/L 0.50

ug/L 0.50
/JL;.J‘:' 7 ~

Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787
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GROUND-WATER SAMPLING
AT
750 HIGH STREET

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared For:

MR. JOHN BACON

September 8, 1993

S30257/11968B



September 8, 1993

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Ground-Water Sampling, 750 High Street, Oakland,
California (CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics file reference
S30257/11968B)

Dear Ms. Logan:

On behalf of the owner of the above-referenced site, Mr. John Bacon,
enclosed is CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics report of Ground-Water Sampling
for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) for 750 High Street (formerly, 744
and 752 High Street), Oakland. Work was in accordance with the Work
Plan submitted August 16, 1993. Standard operating procedures are
provided herein as Appendix A.

CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics completed its field work on the subject site on
August 19, 1993. Laboratory analyses by U.S. EPA Method 608/8080
for PCBs in six monitoring wells determined no detectable amounts of
PCBs present. The laboratory analytical report, Sample Chain-of-
Custody, and Well Sampling Logs are included as Appendix B.

Having determined no PCBs to be present, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics
recommends case closure at this time and requests same on behalf of
the owner. Please call if you have any questions about the report.
Sincerely,

Marc R. Papineau
Project Manager

Michael McDonald, P.E.
Project Engineer

cc. Mr. Richard Hiett, California RWQCB
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Boston
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New York
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Dallas
San Frandhco
Lot Angeles

A CROLP COMPANY

September 8, 18993

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameds County Depariment of Environmental Haahth
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qekiand, CA 84821

Subject: Ground-Water Sampling, 750 High Straet, Oakland,
California (CERTIFIED/Earth Matrics fllo reforence
$30257/119688B)

Dear Ms. Logan:

On behalf of the owner of the above-referenced sits, Mr, John Bacon,
enclosed is CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics report of Ground-water Sampling
for Polyehlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) for 760 High Street (formerly, 744
and 752 High Street), Oakland. Work was In accordance with the Work
Plen submitted August 18, 1883. Stendard operating procedures are
provided herein as Appendix A.

CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics cormnpleted its field work on the subject site on
August 19, 1983, Laboratory analyses by U.§. EPA Methad €08/8080
for PCBs in six monitoring weils determined no detectable amounts of
PCBs present. The laboratory analytical report, Sample Chain-of-
Custody, and Well Sampling Logs are included as Appendix B.

Having detarmined no PCBs to be present, CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics
recommends Case ciosyre at this time and raquests sams on behalf of
the owner. Please call f you have any Questions about the report.

Sinceraely,

Marc R. Papineai)

Project M W/’%/

Michasi McDonald, P.E.
Project Engineer

Ge. Mr. Richard Histt, California RWQCB

TOTAL P.BZ
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CERTIFIED
§30257 /119688

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The subject site is located at 750 High Street (formerly 744 and 752 High Street), in
Oakland, California (see Figures 1 and 2). Six monitoring wells on site were located
by survey and uncovered, and then were inspected by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics.
Depths to ground water were measured by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics using an
electronic probe on August 19, 1993. The six monitoring wells were then purged and
sampled by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics on August 19, 1993 in accordance with the
approved Work Plan, using standard operating procedures (see Appendix A).

Samples were transported under an appropriate sample Chain-of-Custody to a
California-certified laboratory for analysis of potential Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs).
None of the six ground-water samples collected were found by means of laboratory
analysis using U.S. EPA Method 608/8080 to have detectable amounts of PCBs. The
detection limit was 0.5 parts per billion (ppb) except for Arochlor 1221 for which the
detection limit was 2.0 ppb.

Sampling and analysis were performed by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics and Sequoia
Analytical in accordance with the Work Plan submitted August 16, 1993 to Ms.
Madhulla Logan of the Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental
Health. The Work Plan specified the well purging and sampling protocol and the
proposed use of the monitoring results. Monitoring results were agreed by Alameda
County and CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics to be used in agency determination of the
appropriateness of well closure and case closure by the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health and California Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB).

Based upon review of the well monitoring results for August 1993, which were
nondetectable for PCBs, and review of the previous well monitoring results,
CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics recommends well closure and case closure at this time.

Page ii



CERTIFIED
$30257/11968B

1. INTRODUCTION, PURPOSE, AND SCOPE OF WORK

The subject site, 750 High Street (formerly 744 and 752 High Street) in Qakland is
presently occupied by a warehouse building, a parking lot with stacked wood and
customer parking areas.

The purpose of this ground-water sampling and analysis event was to determine the
presence or absence of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in ground water on site.
Based upon the Work Plan submitted August 16, 1993 and agreement with Alameda
County, the laboratory analysis results are to be used in consideration of the
appropriateness of case closure. Upon determination of no detectable amounts of
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in ground water, monitoring wells are to be
considered for closure by grauting them to the surface and the open case is to be
recommended by Alameda County to RWQCB for closure.

2. LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 750 High Street, Oakland, California, and is presently
occupied by a warehouse building, and asphalt-paved, wood and construction
materials storage areas.

The subject property is immediately adjacent to the Southern Pacific railroad tracks to
the east, a building supply business to the west, and High Street to the north.

3. BACKGROUND

The subject site was previously used as a metal salvage yard. Surface soil
contamination with PCBs was discovered and remediated by Southern Pacific
Transportation Company (SPTC) in June 1990. Monitoring wells were installed and
first sampled in May 1989. Soil was scraped and transported off site in June 1990.
The site was paved in 1991.

Prior to being covered with pavement, the six on-site monitoring wells were sampled
and tested on at least five (5) previous monitoring events, May 1989, July 1989,
December 1989, June 1990, and September 1990 and four of the six wells were then
found to contain no detectable amounts of PCBs. Monitoring well C-2 was found to
contain 0.61 to 1.0 ppb in May and July 1989; however, subsequently in December
1989, June 1990, and September 1990, well C-2 was found to contain no detectable
PCBs. Well C-6 was found to contain no detectable PCBs in four events and then
0.59 ppb in September 1990 (See Table 1, Summary of Analytical Ground-Water Data).
The detection limit was reported by the laboratory of previous test events (ENSECO)
to be 0.50 ppb for Arochlor 1260.

Page 1



CERTIFIED
830257/11968B

4. GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

A representitive of CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics arrived on site the morning of Thursday,
August 19, 1993. After adequately addressing Site safety concerns, depth-to-water
level to top of casing was measured in each well using an electronic probe. The
following are depth-to-water measurements taken by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics from
on-site monitoring wells on August 19, 1993:

MW Number Depth-to-Water (feet below top of casing*)
A-1 7.47
B-2 6.79
A-5 8.45
C-2 . 10.77
C-6 9.62
C-5 11.52
* Note: Casing heights relative t0 grade surface were variable owing to upper

casing damage. Wells which had been inadvertently covered with
pavement overlay were located by survey and uncovered. Lost upper
casing was as much as 12 inches.

Purging and sampling wells was performed in accordance with CERTIFIED/Earth
Metrics standard procedure outlined in Appendix A. Wells were purged of at least
three well volumes and temperature, pH, and conductivity measurements were taken
after each well volume. All purge water was collected in one 55-gallon drum on site.
The 55-gallon drum was labeled and stored temporarily on site for appropriate safe
disposal. Recharge of ground water in monitoring wells on site was slow and
approximately 20 minutes was allowed prior to purging each well volume.

Ground-water sampling was accomplished from each well by filling two (2) one-liter
amber bottles using new dedicated disposable polyethylene bailers. Sample pH was
monitored to be 7.1 to 7.3 (near neutral). All downhole equipment was washed with
trisodium phosphate (TSP) and distilled water, before use in each well. The well
sampling order was A-1, B-2, A-5, C-2, C-5, and C-8, in order of increasing historic
levels of PCBs. All ground-water samples were cooled with ice in a cooler and
transported to an California-certified laboratory for analysis. A Chain-of-Custody form
accompanied ground-water samples to the laboratory.

Before sampling, minimum of three well volumes was purged from each well or until
ground-water turbidity, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity remained relatively
constant (within 10%). Care to minimize silt in ground-water samples was taken
during sampling. A polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer was used to purge, and a
disposable dedicated polyethylene bailer was used to sample each well. The PVC
bailer was washed thoroughly with TSP and water and triple-rinsed prior to use in each
well.

Page 2



CERTIFIED
S530257/11968B

Proper sample containers, sampling techniques, labeling, preservation, and Chain of
Custody was used, according to CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics protocol, to reduce the
chance of an error in sampling. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory, Redwood City, a
California DHS-certified laboratory, performed all analytical testing.

Site safety measures and equipment were used to minimize potential for injury during
monitoring well sampling. Safety cones were set near each monitoring well location
prior to sampling, to designate the work zone. Because the site is currently used as a
lumber yard, the safety cones were also used to direct traffic around field personnel.
Safety goggles, steel-toed boots, and gloves were used to protect workers.

2. GROUND-WATER ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were analyzed for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (U.S. EPA
method 608/8080). Results are summarized below in Table 1. Previous results are
summarized in Table 2 for previous monitoring events from May 1989 to April 1992.

Page 3
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%
TABLE 1
AUGUST 1883 ANALYTICAL GROUND-WATER DATA
750 HIGH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(August 19, 1993)

CERTIFIED

S30257/119688

|
Monitoring Well Number Date Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

' (Ppb)

A-1 8/19/93 ND

B-2 8/19/93 ND

A-5 8/19/93 ND

C-2 8/19/93 ND

C-5 8/19/93 ND

C-6 8/19/93 ND

Results are expressed in parts per billion (ppb)
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA method 608/8080
SOURCE: Sequoia Analytical, 1993

Page 6



CERTIFIED
$30257/11968B

TABLE 2. ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS AT 744 HIGH
STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA (ppb)

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE ppb NOTES
A-1 :
5-26-89 ND ND means not
7-28-89 ' NT detected
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND NT means not
9-6-90 ND tested
A-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-90 ND
B-2
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-90 ND
C-2
5-26-89 1.0
7-28-89 0.61
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
8-6-90 ND

(CONTINUED)
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CERTIFIED
$30257 /119688

TABLE 2 (CONTINUED). ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION FROM WELLS
AT 744 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE ID PCBs IN WATER
DATE (ppb) NOTES
C-5
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND
6-25-90 ND
9-6-90 ND
4-8-92 ND
C-6
5-26-89 ND
7-28-89 ND
12-4-89* ND *12-4-89 was
6-25-90 ND reported by
9-6-80 0.59 Ecology and

Environment as
12-4-90

Source:

ppb = parts per billion

Ecology & Environment
Enseco, 1990

CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics, 1992
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CERTIFIED
$30257/11968B

APPENDIX A
CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics Field Investigation Procedures

GROUND-WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURE

Prior to sampling, the depth-to water was measured to within one-hundredth of a foot
to top of casing in each monitoring well location using an slectronic probe. Casing
damage was noted. Each monitoring well was purged of at least three well volumes
or until temperature, pH, and conductivity remained relatively constant (within 10%).
Any floating product, sheen, turbidity or unusual odor was recorded if present; none
was observed. A reusable PVC bailer used for purging, prior to sampling, was
cleaned with trisodium phosphate (TSP) and triple rinsed with distilled water prior to
bailing. A separate bailer was used in each well for sampling.

Ground-water was allowed to recharge and settle for 20 minutes before a dedicated
disposable polyethylene bailer was placed carefully below water surface to collect a
ground-water sample, to minimize the amount of sediment in the ground-water
sample. A ground-water sample was then carefully poured into an appropriate
container, labeled and placed in iced storage, for transport to a State of California
certified laboratory for the required testing for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (EPA
method 608/8080). A Chain of Custody record for all samples was initiated by the
field technician and is included in Appendix B.

All sampling data, direct measurements, a map of the site, location of drums, any
noticeable odor, sheen and other visual observations made at the time of sampling
were recorded on Well Sampling Logs by the CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics technician.
Well purge water was stored temporarily on site in a labeled 55-gallon drum pending
test results.

Page A-1



CERTIFIED
§30257/119688

APPENDIX B

Laboratory Ground-Water Test Reports, Chain-of-Custody, and Well Sampling Logs

Page B-1



CERTIFIED
S30257/119688
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapgake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

ient Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Qakland : Aug 19, 1993
. Sample Descript: Water, A-1-893 © Aug 20, 1993
risbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 : Aug 26, 1993

‘Attentior:: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA710t . :  Aug 30, 1993

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
Mg/l pg/L

PCB 1016.....cccuuuurmmmernrenseesesvssssssesssessessessesseesesseosssssesneas 050 e N.D.

PCB 1221ttt 20 e, N.D.

PCB 1232........coomreerrreercreeeieremse e emrarererreraaeen 050 e N.D.

POB 1242 ...t ee 050 e, N.D.

PCB 1248.......coeeeeeeeeteaetet e er e eee e 050 N.D.

PCB 1254 ...t eas sttt seae 050 e, N.D

POB 12B0....... oottt 050 N.D

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
T Y —

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Mahager 3HA7101.EAR <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland Sampl
:7000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, B-2 Received: Aug 20, 1993
:Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: .Aug 26, 1993

Attention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7102 Analyzed: Aug 30, 1993
Reported: Sep 1, 1993

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte ’ Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L

POB 1016 ettt 050 e, N.D.

POB 12271.....eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseese s s, 2.0 e N.D.

PCB 1232, oeoesoeeo e B 050 oo N.D.

POB 1242, ... 0.50 e N.D.

POB 1248t ee e et s e 050 N.D.

POB 1254 ...t ee et e e 050 e N.D.

POB 1260, cu e e vree s essesseeeessre s et s oo D50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AL

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Ry

Centified Earth Metrics "Oakland :
7000 Marina Blvd. Sample Descript: Water, A-5 Received:
Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:

Attention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7103 Analyzed:
Reported:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L Ha/L

PCB 1016....... oot et 0.50 s N.D.

PCB 12271 ettt s s aee s 20  ———_— N.D.

PCB 1232. ... ccrrertesrenens st en e 050 N.D.

PCB 1242, ettt 050 N.D.

PCB 1248........cooieiicee et 050 e N.D.

PCB 1254ttt e 050 N.D.

PCB 1260.....c.coeererieeemirreesseseac et eeeeeee e e eneres e 050 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

U L~

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX {(415) 364-9233

% Certified Earth Metrics Client Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland
%7000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, C2

‘Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080

‘Attention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7104

Extracted:
Analyzed:

Sampled:  Aug 19, 1993
Received:  Aug 20, 1993
Aug 30, 1993
Aug 31, 1993

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit
Hg/L
PCB 1076 ...t te e ne b s 0.50
PCOB 1221t nin 20
PCB 1232.....o ot e 0.50
PCB 1242.......cooereiiiccertenenmnsesssessn s ssas st en e eenn 0.50
PCB 1248......ccciiiriiierrererisrccer et 0.50
PCB 1254.......nic et e 0.50
PCB 1260.......coeereereereiecreeseneceeresessnseses et sssaseseseesessaee 0.50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A E—

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager

Sample Results
pg/L

3HA7101.EAR <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

 Centified Earth Metrics Client Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland Sampled:
7000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, C-5 Received:
:Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
‘Attention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7105 Analyzed:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L pg/L

PCB 10716......coceeentre e ses et 050  — N.D.

PCB 1221....e et 20 N.D.

PCB 1232ttt e s 050 e N.D.

PCB 1242.......eeeee et rese st sttt e 050 N.D.

POB 1248.........ooiiiiceeec e 050 N.D.

PCB 1254.......coeoeeree et sen e 050 e N.D.

PCB 12B0......cccccicimierirsenensicrersenset s ce s s beassans 050 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AL —

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 384-9233

etrics tent Project ID: PO #13325, 530257 - Oakland Aug 19, 1993
7000 Marina Bivd. Sample Descript: Water, C-6 Received: Aug 20, 1993
-Brisbane, CA 94005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Aug 30, 1993
‘Attention: Mario Sternad Lab Number: 3HA7106 Aug 31, 1993

Sep 1, 1993

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L Ha/L

PCB 1016......iiirreee ettt ene e 0.50 N.D.

PCB 1221, ettt 20 N.D.

PCB 1232, eenorenanas 050 N.D.

PCB 1242........oo ettt 050 e, N.D.

PCB 1248.......ceeeec ettt 050 e, N.D.

PCB 1254.......o et 050 e, N.D.

PCB 1260......cooirirrerrerreecrceerst ettt er st 050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

il di—

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 3HA7101.EAR <6>

LA



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

+ Centified Earth Metrics
#7000 Marina Blvd. Matrix: Water
"Brisbane CA 94005

QC Sample Group: 3HA7101-06 Reported: Sep 1, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE PCB 1248

Method: EPA 8080
Analyst: L Laikhtman
Conc. Spiked: 500
Units: ug/L

LCS Batch#: BLK0&2693
Date Prepared: 8/26/93

Date Analyzed: 8/26/93
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-10

LCS %
Recovery: 64
Control Limits: 50-150

MS/MSD
Batch #:  PBLKO82593

Date Prepared: 8/26/93
Date Analyzed: 8/26/93
Instrument I.D.#: GCHP-10

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 64
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 64
Relative %
Difference: 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL [Please Note:
1 The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
-~ ,t [ [ l ‘\ '(/.— preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
AW validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
Nokowhat D, Herrera and are not used to accept or reject batch results.

Project Manager 3HAT101.EAR <7>
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i CERTIFIED ENGINEERING & TESTING CO.,INC.

Groundwater Monitor Well ' © Environmentai Consultants
Sampling & Field Data Sheet | |
Location No.__ C—( Date:_&£/(F[F3  Time:i__$:56 A.M.
Sample No. G" CQ Weather: PEFTH TV WATEY
Project/Client: ___JOua)  RANMISTESZ Conditions __EAR
Location:  1Sv HigH St OAKLaAVD . CA Air Temperature
Job No. _< 30252 i Personnel _ mavits  CTEenAL

WELL INFORMATION
Casing, Dia..__Z-thjort intake,

{ ) Srainless Stee! Diameter: Volume of 2° and 4" Casing in Gallons
{ ) Steel ( } Stainiags Steel * —
(APVC { } Steet "
( ) Tellon {)PvC .
{ ) Other { ) ielton Gals. |
Water Levet: 9. 62 { } Other
Tota! Depth: 2.2.42 Well Conditions; » 4
Measuring Device weit Clean to Sorom (LR
{ ) M-Scope { )yes.( )no 1%
{ ) Qiner weall in Good Condition s
Volume of Water in { Jyes, (~fr0 HEAD BRoKEN ] o
Casing _ 2.l GAL Surtace Protection: " T Wet Coun
Datum: Clean { }yes. (T ho 3 //
{ ) Top of Surf. Casing Condition_ABSErT s _
{ ) Top of Well Casing e 10 20 30 @ s0 w® 5
{ ) Other Lock { ) yes, T no A @8 Wetes i Wee F oot
Purging Data:
Method: Tubing/rope Purging Equipment
{ ) Blag'der Pump { ) Tellon ( ) Decicaied
{ W Bailer . ( ) Polypropylene : { ) Prapared CH.Site _
( } Suomarsidle Pump Nylon (I Field Clogned! Q"\ QJ\ ‘q‘f‘
{ ) Peristaltic Pumo { ) Qrner 2 KA ‘4,0
{ ) Other Pumping Rate Time Series Data 1V A 4
Materials: - Elapsed Time __ 30 M/ 7S Measurement 1 2 3 4
Pump/Bailer Volume Pumped _ (. S GAL weil Volumes | % 3t
{ } Taflon Well Evacualed ( ) yes. [ )no Watar Temp. 72.0 _-_"'_Qt’.--u
{ } Stainless Steel Number of Weil Volumes pH Z.00 ZZA 77
(M PVC Purged 3T Omer 5-C | E70 Z;;Z ??ED R
{ } Other I
Samoling Data:
Metnod: { ) Teflon Physical & Chemical Data:
{ ) Bladder Pump { ) Polypropylene Appearance; .
(v Bailer (-1 Nylon { ) Clear .
{ } Submersible Pump { } Other T Turtid
( } Peristaitic Pump Sa;n’%ling Equipment { } Color
{ } Cther (v Degicated . omemm——
Materiais: Pum%—__#j: o { ) Prepared ON.Site f ; :g::e'fc'b" Produer
{ ) Tellon { ) Fisid Cleaned : eI
{ ) Siainless Steel Meists Sample Field Filtered IJ/A F';::’goﬂdmon of Sample

s J’g"c P {)Yes oM
ther o { ) No R >
Materials: Tubing/%po j < Mehod Other _.Z...io_.&ﬁil 5]

Cenitication: LV.(dﬂ_fp gﬁ"ﬂﬂ

This sample was collected anc handled in aecordance with slandard reguiatory and ¢orporate proceoures




i CERTIFIED ENGINEERING & TESTING COD.,INC.

Groundwater Monitor Well
Sampling & Field Data Sheet

Environmentai Consultants

Location No._C=5 Date:_ 8/(§/92 Time:_9.55A.#1.
SampieNo. __ C-5 Weather: DE PTH T wATER
Project/Client:__Joytn) BANNISTER Conditions __FAIR
Location: 760 oM _SYREET OAKLAW D, (A Air Temperature
Job No. __ S 30257F Personnel ___ ¢ ARIO  STERNAN
WELL INFORMATION
Casing, Dia.:2 _[axcpd Intake,
{ ) Stainless Stee! Diameter: Volume of 2" and 4" Casing in Gallons
{ } Stee! { ) Stainiess Steel - » —
1 PYC { ) Sieel * ]
{ ) Telton { ) PVC |
{ ) Owher { ) Tellon Gans. |
Water Level: {1, 52 FgeT () Other
Totat Deptn: 21, &F Well Conditions: »
Measyring Device waell Ciean 1o Sorom n et Caney
{ ) M-Scope {)yes () no 20 |
(~yOmer Ele. Dol welin Good Condition .
Volume of Water in (Vves, ( }no I o
Casing _{, 7 A Surtace Protection: " T wer Gamn
Datum: Ciean (Vfyes. ( ) no $ //
{ } Top of Sur. Casing Congition ° _

{ } Top of Well Casing
{ ) Other

Lock ( ) yes, (A no

L] 1¢ ” 30 W@

Ay @ Wriet A Wen (Fuen

L] [ 1] LE]

Purqing Cata:

Method: Tubing/rope Purging EqQuipmaent
{ ) Bladder Pump { ) Teflen ( ) Decicaied
(v Bailer { ) Polypropylene ! ) Prepared CH.Site
{ } Susmaersidle Pump { ] Nylon {vrField Clegred
{ ) Peristaltic Pump ( ) Otner
{ } Qher Pumping Rate Time Series Data

Materials: Elapsed Time _AQ MIinvvTYS  Measurement | 2 3 4

Pump/Bailer Volume Pumped _4, S Gt weil Volumes _[ A2 3
{ )} Teflon Well Evacuated ( ) yes. ( Jno Warer Temp. ({1 4.4 ¢4.3
{ } Stainiess Stee! Number of Well Volumes pH 148723 723
M Pve Purged 3 Other €le.. (2720 [z20 [220
{ ) Other Cosl fivitay

Samuling Data:

Method: ( ) Telion Physical & Chemical Data:
( ) Bladder Pump { ) polypropylene Appearance: ;
(~J Bailer (+f Myion {) Clear
{ ) Submersible Pump { ) Other (1 Turbid
( ) Peristattic Pump S?moﬁnc Equipment { ) Color
{ ) Other edicaied |

Meterials: Pump[BeTD ( ) Prepared OF-Site L) G Frodve!

( } Teflon { ) Fiok Cleaned Fileg Condilion of Sample

( ) Staintess Steo! Meists Sample Field Filtered A /A Temp

yome Plosllde ()Mo o 5
ther ¢ Q| i No 3 g3

Materials: Tubingfrope’ : Method Ocher 2300 P41 %{f‘p

Certilication: IP

This sample was coliected and handled in 3cCordance with standard regulatory and corporate proceaures
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Environmentai Consultants

Groundwater Monitor Well
Sampling & Field Data Sheet

Location No._ C—2, Date:__8)19[93 Time: 752 A.4 .
Sampie No. _C—2 Weather: DEPTH—TO - WATER.
ProjecyClient:__JOhay QAMJISTER Conditions FA/ =

Locationi__ 790 pigy SrregpT OAKLpnD Air Temperature

Job No.

S Zo257

Personnel

MARIO  STERNAD

WELL INFORMATION

Casing, Dia.: fntake,
{ ) Stainless Steel Diameter: Volume of 2" and 4 Casing in Galions
{ ) Steel { ) Stainiess Steel - =
{ ) PVC ( ) Steel o 4 ]
{ ) Telton { }PVC Y
( ) Owrer { ) Telion Gals.
Water Level:_10. 77 fee { ) Other 1
Tota! Depth: _ 22+ 2 FeeTWell Conditions: ¥ 4
Mezsuring Device Well C/ean to Sofom Lp et Comry
{ ) M-Scope {)yes.( })no L
(4 Other Elcc. De e} N well in Good Condition v )
Yelume of Water in { Jves. ( )} no o
Casing _ 2 _G-HAYLONS Surtace Protection: e = Wet Catm
Datum; Claan{ Jyes. { ) no L /.
{ } Top of Surl. Casing Congition o
(' Top of Weil Casing 5 1o 20 30 w s v v

{ ) Other

Lock( )yes ( }ne

et of Water in Wen [Fuaty

Puraing Data:

Method: Tubing/rope Purging Equipment
{ ) Blagder Pump { ) Tefien ( ) Decicaied
{1 Baiier ( ) Polypropylene { ) Prepared CH.Site
{ ) Suomarsidle Pump {~f Nylon (A Field Clegnest ¢ £ -

{ ) Peristaltic Purmo { } Otner ‘4,‘% « oy

{ } Other Pumping Rate Time Series Data ' &

Materials: Elapsed Time 40O +TES Measurement 1 2 2 4

Pump/Bailer Volume Pumped _ZA S G-AwonS  weill Volumes L2S 2.5 3.75

{ ) Tellon Well Evacusied { } yes. { jno Waiar Temp., (5.4 (,‘;;9 ey :‘;

{ } Stainiess Stee/ Number of Well Volumes DM 2.4 705

(v PVC Purged _ 5.7 Otner €-C ({00 _u_@ (1o

{ ) Cther

Samopiing Data:

Method: ( ) Telien Physical & Chemi :
( ) Bladder Pump { ) Potypropylene A:pnrancef: enucal Da‘ta.
(1 Bailer Nyton () Cloar
{ ) Submersible Pump { ) Other () Turbid
{ ) Peristattic Pump Sampling Equipment { } Coicr
( )} Othar (FOecicated { ) Immiscible Product

Materiata: Pump@ ( } Preparec Off.Site { ) Otner
() Taflon { ) Fiskd Cleaned Filed Condition of Sample
( ) S.amioss Steot Meiais Sample Fieid Filtered o Temp

{ ) Yes o
(«ro:n.r i ( }No g .
Materials: Tubi I;?rﬁ - Method Oiver {210, £~ 51,9’93

Cenitication:

T

This sampte was coliected and haadled in s3ccordance with siandard reguisiory and corporate procecures




! CERTIFIED ENGINECRING & IES LING LU v,
Groundwater Monitor \'Ve“ : . Environmental Consullants

Sampling & Field Data Sheet

Location No.__A~S pate:_8[19]93 Time:_9:3S A.Mm.
Sample No. A-S weather: D& PTH - TO-WATE (2
Project/Client_Joyy GANISTE R Conditions
Location:_ 750 thew STRECT OARIAND, (A Air Temperature

Job No. S 30257 Personnel MARIO STERMNAD

WELL INFORMATION
Casing, Dia.i_2Z [y Intake,

{ ) Siziniess Steel Diameter: volume of 27 and 4" Casing in Gallons

{ ) Steel ( } Stainfess Steel o

{(~BVC { ) Steel o P
{ ) Telion {)PVC Yy

{ } Other { ) Telion Gals . 4 |

Water Level:_$ 84S EeeT () Other
Total Deptn: _AA. GH ey Well Conditions: ol
& Vel Canng

Measuring Device well Clean to Senom s
( ) M-Scope { Jves.( }no 2
(~ Other _&€\ec. De 2‘%« well in Geod Condition s

Volume of Water in { Jves. ( )no I

Casing _ 2.5 Gpa_ . Surlace Protection: S ”_’:_"‘_'ﬁ“ﬂ‘—'/
Datum: Clean{ }yes.( ) no .
{ ) Top of Surl, Casing Condition ¢ / ;

{ ‘/ Top of Weil Casing o 10 2 30 o 0 *© ”
{ ) Other Lock ( }yes, { ) ac A of Wates i Woe (F aot
Purging Data:
Method: Tubingirope Purging Equipment
{ ) Blagder Pump { } Teflon { ) Decicated
~ (- Bailer . ( } Polypropylene : { ) Prepared CH-Site

{ } Susmarsible Pump {4 Nylon (v Field Clegned ?\'A . v

{ } Peristaltic Pumo { ) Otner 4.;5; 2 .\0‘;

{ } Other Pumping Rate Time Series Data °

Materials: - Elapsed Time E M v TES Measurement 2 3 4
Pumpl@ Volume Pumped _ R Gaeons well Yolurnes ] 2 3F

{ ) Teflon Well Evacuated { ) yes, { Jno Warar Temp. 64,3 &5 &6O
o { ) Staintess Steel Number of Weit Volumes pH 709 Z 98 7.7

(vf PVC purgea _ 32 Owrer €-C _ [LaQ [p00 1550

{ ) Other

Sampling Data:

Method: ( ) Tefion Physical i :
{ ) Bladder Pump ( ) Polypropylene A:p“rmf::hemlcal Da'ta.
(v Bailor (v hvion () Clear
{ ) Submersiblea Pump { ) Other ( ) Turbidt
{ ) Peristaitic Purmp Sampling Equipment ( ) Color

M( ) O'znc:r - (A Dedicated =~ { ) immisciole Produc!
sterials: Pump/Bailer ( ) Prepared Of-Site { ) Other
( ) Teflon ( ) Fiekd Cleaned Filed Condition of Sampi
{ ) Stainiess Steel Meials Sample Fieid Fillered N/A Tem Q mpie
{\}PVC 5 [ ) Yes oo
(S Other Y0l ge ( ) No S i

Materials: Tubi%/rnpi - . Method Other _j2:(¢ Mlﬁ{‘ﬂ'

_ Ceniticalion: W?W Q@W\'&

This sampie was collected and handled in secordance with siandard regulalory and corporate procegures




Groundwater Monitor Well
Sampling & Field Data Sheet

CtH IHIPICIW EMNQINCEN YA @ e 1170wy g tinaw,
Environmentai Consuitants

Location No.___ A-l

Sampie No. By 893

Project/Client:_Jorin GARNISTER,

Location: 750 dich STRE€eT, QAKLAND
Job No. S 3029577

Date:_ 819193
Weather:

Time: 9:3c A.m.
DEVTH-TO WMTER T AR

Conditions FanR
Air Temperature

Personnel mMAV2IO  STERMNAD

WELL INFORMATION

Casing, Dia.:_2- )y Intake,
{ ) Sinless Steel Diameter:
{ ) Steel ( ) Stainfess Stee! -
(v PVC { ) Steel
( } Tefion {)rPvC
( } Other () Tefion

Wwater Level:_J-A7 €geT () Other
Total Depth: 32,04 F7. Well Conditions:
Measuring Device woll Clean 1o Serom

( ) M-Scope ) {\yes. ( ) no

(v Other Elo¢ . Do §th well in Good Condition
volume of Water in
Casing _2:5 GatiensS Surface Protection:
Daturn: Clean ( ) yes. {-/ no

{ ) Top of Surl. Casing Condition __ ARSEAT

\F Top of Well Casing

{ ) Other Lock ( ) yes, (~fao

[ )ves, (fho Brcken HEAD

u Volume of 2" and 4" Casing in Gallons

Gals .

] 1 wn e " H-] w 12
A of Watet A Wet (Faen

Purging Dats:

Method: Tubing/rope Purging Equipment
({ ) Bladder Pump { ) Tefion ( ) Decicated
1 Bailer ( ) Polypropylene { ) Prepared CHf-Site
( )} Submarsibte Pump (v Nyfon (V1 Field Clegned
{ ) Peristaltic Pumo { ) Ower s

. b
-‘0’2’ la ‘4 ‘D ¥

{ )} Other PumpingRate ____ Tirme Series Data

Materials: Elapsed Time _©0 atyp/TES Measurement 1 2 3 4
pPump/Bailer Volume Pumped _ 7.5 (At well Yolumes 9.5 2= X

{ ) Teflon Well Evacuated { ) yes. ( )no Water Temp. 74,0 7.0 ¢2.9

{ ) Staintess Steel Number of Well Volumes pH & 95 7l

{vf PVC Purged Cther < 1240 _Jo3D foco

{ ) Other " A

[
Samoling Data:
M(et)n;,d: , H;egﬂ g Physical & Chemical Data:
adder Pump olypropylene Appearance: .

(v Bailer {~ Nylon ?F; Clear

{ ) Submersidle Pump { ) Other (vf Turbid

( ) Peristaitic Pump 5?:;9““9 Equipment { ) Color

{ ) Other Degicated icoible Prod
Materials: Pump/Bailer { ) Prepared Of.Site ; ;E::fcm @ Prodyct

{ ) Tellon { ) Fieig Cleaned ) T A

{ ) Stainless Steel Metals Sample Field Filtered gzp FcT::‘l:ondmon of Sample

{ ) PVC ool {)Yes oM

M Omer _toluye () Neo th T IS A, Bfi9lY3
Materials: Tubingfrope © - Method Other 10 4 /

Maria St ed

Cenitication:;

This sampie was collected ang handled in accordanse with sitandard reguiatory and ¢orporate procequres
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Groundwater Monitor Weil " : Environmental Consultants
Sampling & Field Data Sheet |

Location No.__ B-2 pate:_ B[19(43 Time:_q: A0 A
Sampie No. ®-2 Weather: PEPTH TU- WATE 2.
Project/Client:_JOpn  QRANANISTE R Conditions ___ FaAir2
Location: 250 Hed STREEToAKLANT air Temperature

Job No. __S S0 a25™ Personnel

WELL INFORMATION
Casing, Dia.:_ 2 jvid Intake,

{ } Swinless Steel Diameter: volume of 2" and 4" Casing in Gallons
{ ) Steel ( } Stainless Steel »
(MPVC { }Steel
( ) Tefion {)PvC
( } Other { ) Telion Gals.
Water Levet:_ (¢.779 { ) Other
Total Depth: _i3."72  Well Conditions:
Measuring Device Well Clean to Sofiom
{ ) M-Scope { Hyes. ( )noc
(v Other €leg. De ﬂb weli in Good Condition
Volume of Water in { ) ves. (¥no Brekeéa HEAD
Casing [ | a1l 0aS Surtace Protection:
Datum: Ciean ( ) yes. (v no
{ ) Top of Sud. Casing Condition_A CSEr) T i
(v Top of Well Casing 0 10 20 2 ‘e s w0 Yo
{ ) Other Lock ( ) yes, (Yho Ao of Seates in Wt (Feen

Purging Data:

Method: Tubingfrope Purging Equipment
{ ) Blagder Purmp { } Teflon ( ) Declicaied
{~/Baiier . { ) Polypropylene : { ) Prepared OH-Site
{ ) Submarsible Pump (v Nylon (A Field Cleaned
( ) Peristaltic Pumo ( ) Ower 5 .2 5
{ } Other Pumping Rate Tirme Series Data \\'o LA

Materials: - Elapsed Time __ A0 M XS Measurement ! 2 3 4

Pump/BaHer Volume Pumped _ 5,5 GAL- well Volumes 2 3 =3
{ ) Taflon Weil Evacuated { ) yes, { Jno Water Temp. (8.3 G G747
{ ) Stainiess Siee/ Number of Weli Volumes pH 20l 7.t 2t
{(\YPVC Purged & Other gfe 0 7030 Y50
( ) Other . v —

Samoling Data:

Method: ( ) Tefion Physical & Chemi :
{ ) Blagdder Pump { ) Polypropylene A:pcarance' emical Da.ta
() Baitar 1 ylon [ ) Crear :

{ ) Submersidle Pump { } Other (M Turbid
{ ) Peristaliic Pump Samp!ing Equipment { ) Color
( ) Other - {1 Dedicated ( ) immiscible Produc!

Materiats: Pumplw ( ) Prepared Of-Site { ) Other
() Zefion () Fela Cleaned . Fileg Condiion of Sampie
{ ) Stainiess Steel Metsts Sample Field Filtered g/A Temp

{)PVC 2 {]Yes oM
{ 9’0"’“_0%.&5&&_ () No - .
Materials: Tubirig/rope’ - Method Other _jjats Ara  BHG 147

1
Centitication: V| s D3¢t
This sampie was coilected and handled in accordance with slandard regulatory 3nd corporate proceaures
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CERTIFIED
$30257/11968B

August 16, 1993

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Hazardous Materials and Storage Tanks Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Ground-Water Sampling and Testing at 750 High Street,
Oakland, California for the Presence of Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (PCBs) (CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics file reference
$30257/11968B)

Dear Ms. Logan:

Enclosed please find the Work Pian to sample and analyze ground water
collected from six (6) existing wells for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
at the above-mentioned site. Destruction and grouting of monitoring
wells on-site to grade surface will not occur the same day as sampling,
but will be performed pending reportage of laboratory results to your
office.

Please call me to let me know if you will attend the well sampling
proposed to begin on August 17, 1993.

Sincerely,

Marc Papineau
Manager, Physical Sciences Department
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CERTIFIED
530257/11968B

LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 750 High Street {formerly 744 and 752 High Street),
Oakland, California, and is presently occupied by a warehouse building and asphalt-
paved lumber and materials storage areas. Six monitoring wells exist throughout the
paved area, made accessible to sampling personnel by the recent resurvey and
uncovering of asphalt pavement.

The subject property is immediately adjacent to the Southern Pacific Transportation
Company railroad tracks to the east, a building supply business to the west, and High
Street to the north.

BACKGROUND

The subject site was previously used as a metal salvage yard. Soil was scraped and
off-hauled for proper disposal in June 1990 to remove PCB-affected soil. Six
maonitoring wells were installed in 1989. The six on-site monitoring wells were sampled
and tested for PCBs and all except C-6 were found to contain no detectable amounts
of PCB in 1980. Well C-6 was found to contain 0.59 parts per billion (ppb) PCBs.

PURPOSE AND SCQOPE OF WORK

The purpose of this ground-water sampling is to perform final sampling of the six wells
and then to perform will closure of the six wells. The presence of low concentration
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) in ground water in well C-6 is belisved to be an
artifact of drilling the wells through surface contamination. Pending determination and
reportage of final results of PCBs in ground water, monitoring wells will be grouted to
surface. Ground-water sampling described herein will be accomplished from six
monitoring wells on-site.

MOBILIZATION

A representative of CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics will be on-site during one day, the
morning of Tuesday, August 17, 1993, or at the next date available date convenient to
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Unit. After adequately addressing site safety
concerns, purging and sampling wells will commence at each of six separate
monitoring well locations. All purge water will be collected in one labeled 55-gallon
drum on-site, for future safe disposal.

Site safety equipment will include: safety cones to mark the work zone boundary,
gloves, boots, and safety glasses.
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CERTIFIED
S30257 /119688

GRQUND-WATER SAMPLING

Field investigation procedures are summarized in Attachment 1.

Depth-of-water to top of casing or top of asphalt in ali monitoring well locations will be
accomplished prior to sampling using an electronic probe. Approximately three well
volumes (approximately 5.0 gallons) will be purged from each monitoring well using a
cleaned PVC bailer. Purged ground water will be placed into a labeled 55-gallon
barrel for future disposal.

Ground-water samples from each wel! will then be taken by filling two amber liter
bottles using a dedicated disposable bailer. Caution will be taken to wash all
equipment with TSP and distilled water before entering another well. The well
sampling order will be MW1 - MWB. All ground-water samples will be cooled with ice
in a cooler and transported to a California Certified laboratory for analysis. A Chain-of-
Custody form will be filed out in the field and accompany samples to the laboratory.

GROUND-WATER ANALYSIS

All ground-water samples taken will be tested for Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
(EPA Method 8080) on a seven workday turnaround plus additional sample for quality
control.
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CERTIFIED
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ATTACHMENT 1

CERTIFIED FIELD INVESTIGATION PhQQEDURES

GROUND-WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURE

Prior to sampling, the depth-to water is measured to within one-hundredth of a foot to
grade surface in each monitoring well using an electronic probe. Each screened
boring is purged of at least three well volumes or until temperature, pH, and
conductivity remains relatively constant (within 10%). Any floating product, sheen,
turbidity or unusual odor is recorded. Reusable metal, PVC or teflon bailers are
cleaned prior to bailing purge water.

Monitoring wells are allowed to settle for 10-20 minutes before a dedicated
polyethylene disposable bailer is placed carefully below water surface to extract a
ground-water sample. A ground-water sample will then be taken from each well
location, placed into an appropriate container, labeled, and placed in iced storage, for
transport to a State of California Certified laboratory to undergo the required testing for
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (EPA Method 8080). A Chain-of-Custody record for
all samples will be initiated by the field geologist and will be included in the final report.

All sampling data, direct measurements, a map of the site location of drums, any
noticeable odor, sheen and other visual observations made at the time of sampling are
recorded in a field notebook by CERTIFIED/Earth Metrics personnel. Wall purge
water is stored in a labeled drum on-site until results are computed to determing if safe
removal and disposal is needed.
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APPENDIX D

tter Dat ne 16, 1992 (Revised May 18, 1
to Alam nty Health Agen
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